
 

 

 

Governance Committee 
 
Wednesday 8 December 2021 at 4.30 
pm 
 
Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Julie Grocutt  
Councillor Penny Baker  
Councillor Sue Alston  
Councillor Dawn Dale  
Councillor Peter Garbutt  
Councillor Christine Gilligan  
Councillor Mark Jones  
Councillor Mary Lea  
Councillor Mike Levery  
Councillor Mohammed Mahroof  
Councillor Sioned-Mair 
Richards 

 

 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Governance Committee is leading on work to transition to a committee system 
of governance from May 2022. It is a politically proportionate Committee which will 
be tasked with oversight of the transitional work and will approve the 
recommendations to be made to Full Council. 
 
The Committee will be outward facing. The Council will not be working in isolation on 
this project but will seek input from outside the organisation, ensuring citizens are 
engaged and are provided with opportunities to help shape this programme of work 
The Council will also be engaging the professional support of agencies such as the 
Local Government Association, the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny and 
Monitoring Officers from other local authorities which have recently transitioned or 
are about to transition to a Committee system. This will ensure the Council is 
supported through this period and learns from best practice to ensure that the 
system implemented in Sheffield responds to the needs of our City. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to 
Governance Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the 
Chair. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
PLEASE NOTE: Meetings of the Governance Committee have to be held as physical 
meetings. If you would like to attend the meeting, you must register to attend by 
emailing committee@sheffield.gov.uk at least 2 clear days in advance of the date of 
the meeting. This is necessary to facilitate the management of attendance at the 
meeting to maintain social distancing. In order to ensure safe access and to protect 
all attendees, you will be asked to wear a face covering (unless you have an 
exemption) at all times when moving about within the venue.  
 
It is also recommended that you undertake a Covid-19 Rapid Lateral Flow Test 
within two days of the meeting. You can order tests online to be delivered to your 
home address, or you can collect tests from a local pharmacy. Further details of 
these tests and how to obtain them can be accessed here - Order coronavirus 
(COVID-19) rapid lateral flow tests - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk). We are unable to 
guarantee entrance to observers, as priority will be given to registered speakers. 
Alternatively, you can observe the meeting remotely by clicking on the ‘view the 
webcast’ link provided on the meeting page of the website. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Jay Bell email 
jay.bell@sheffield.gov.uk. 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=632


 

 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA 
8 DECEMBER 2021 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public. 
 

 

6.   Transition to a Committee System Inquiry Session 3 (Pages 9 - 44) 
 
7.   Co-Chair Pilot Report  
 Report to follow. 

 
 

8.   Transitional Committees Lessons Learnt  
 Report to follow. 

 
 

9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 22 

December 2021. 
 

 

   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your sp
[...]
advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 1 

 

 
 

 
Transition to a Committee System Inquiry Session 3 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Officer Contact: Alexander Polak, Assistant Director (Governance) 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
As part of the Committee’s work looking at Governance, two evidence 
gathering sessions have been set up to enable the Committee to hear from a 
range of witnesses. 
 
This is the second evidence gathering sessions and will run as follows: 
 
D 4.40pm – 5.40pm – Local Organisations with an interest in   
Governance and Decision Making  
Witnesses 

1. 4.40-5.00pm – Ruth Hubberd -  It’s Our City 
2. 5.00– 5.20pm– Vicky Seddon, Co-ordinator, Sheffield 4 Democracy.  
3. 5.20-5.40pm – Nigel Slack – Active Citizen  

 
5.40 - 6.00pm – Co-Chair Pilot Report 
 
6.00 - 6.10pm – Time to reflect 
 
6.10 - 6.30pm – Transitional Committee Lessons Learnt Report 
 
E       6.30 – 6.50pm – National Experts in Local Governance and Decision 
Making 
Witnesses 

1. John Cade, INGOLOV 
 
F 6.50 - 7.10pm – Academic 
Witnesses 

1. Matthew Wood, Senior Lecturer, The Department of Politics and 
International Relations, University of Sheffield 

 
G 7.10 – 7.30pm – Local Government 
Witnesses 

1. Kate Josephs, Chief Executive, Sheffield City Council 
 
7.30 - 7.50pm – Time to reflect 
 

Governance Committee 

8th December 2021  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 1 

 
 

 
 

 
Written Evidence From: 
 
Robin Hughes, JUHS 

__________________________________________ 
 
 

Governance Committee 
8th December 2021 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
Committee System Inquiry Evidence 

 
 
 

JUHS Committee System Inquiry evidence 20211126 v2.docx  -  Page 1 of 5 
Created 26/11/2021 13:20:00  -  Updated 26/11/2021 16:21:00 

Contents 
 

1. Introduction 
2. Requirements of a governance system 
3. Structures for a strategic approach to heritage 
4. Case studies 

 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Sheffield has a wide and diverse heritage. Joined Up Heritage Sheffield seeks to bring together organisations 

and individuals interested in heritage, in all its variety, to promote better understanding, a strategic 
approach and a better-resourced and better-connected presentation of heritage. JUHS has published a 
Heritage Strategy (see https://www.joinedupheritagesheffield.org.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2021/01/Heritage-Strategy-2021-31.pdf) that establishes a vision for Sheffield’s heritage. 
This has the support of Sheffield City Council. 

1.2 JUHS seeks to ensure that Council governance enables heritage to make the fullest possible economic, social 
and environmental contributions that the city urgently needs, especially as it recovers from the shock of the 
COVID pandemic and tackles the climate emergency. 

1.3 JUHS very much appreciates both the willingness of the Council to engage with us regarding the role of 
heritage in the city, and this opportunity to provide evidence to the Committee 
[...]


• There were contested votes in committee, with individual votes on contentious issues sometimes 
minuted. 

• Full Council occasionally disapproved individual items in committee reports, but usually approved 
reports as they stood. 

4.2.5 Members of the Council were mostly business owners or professionals, in a position to delegate day to 
day affairs – there were no clerks or grinders on the Council. However, members often had wide 
interests outside of the Council, lacked the benefit of today’s rapid communications. They had no less 
capacity for disagreement or obstruction than anyone today, and the minutes record some trenchant 
debates. 

4.2.6 The lesson for us today is that there is no reason why a committee system cannot be decisive and 
effective, so long as: 

• There is a willingness to work across party lines toward common objectives for the public good. 

• Chairs of committees are skilled in achieving consensus, rather than wielding power. 

• Committees are allowed sufficient autonomy to carry out their business with minimal intervention 
by Full Council. 

4.3 Case Study 3: Castlegate 

4.3.1 A major pitfall of the cabinet system is the power that it invests in individuals. Committee chairs, so long 
as they proceed by building consensus, will oversee better decisions. 

4.3.2 The issue of the planned Castlegate Conservation Area illustrates how the committee system, properly 
used, could protect the interests of both the public and the Council. 

4.3.3 In summary, a cabinet reshuffle gave responsibility for Planning to a member widely perceived as 
favouring unfettered development. A long-standing Council commitment to consult the public on a 
Conservation Area for the Castlegate was then broken without notice, and when this was challenged, a 
further statement implied an intention to cancel some existing designations. 

4.3.4 Had either decision been subject to debate in committee and decided upon transparently under an 
expectation to consult 
[...]
s of the committee system without a very high level of member knowledge and 
engagement. 

J Robin Hughes 

26th November 2021 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 

 1 

 
 

 
 

 

Evidence Session D  
 
Local organisations with an interest in governance and  
decision making 

__________________________________________ 
 
Written Evidence From: 
 
Vicky Seddon – Sheffield for Democracy 
 

 
 

Governance Committee 
8th December 2021 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 

  

Submission to the SCC Governance Committee System Inquiry, November 2021  

Thank you for inviting us to make further comments on governance in the City, following on 

from our document “Improvements we seek to local democracy in  Sheffield City Council”, 

dated 1st July  2019. All the points we made then are still relevant.  Some we want to re-

emphasis – 1 , 2, 5). Then there are additional points, reflecting the current situation ( 3,4) 

 

1. The resources issue is as great now as it was then, if not greater: "With the huge 

reduction in the number of staff the council is able to employ, there has to be a 

careful balance between the resources for decision making and the resources for 

service delivery.” 

 

2. Also, the need for consensus building is even more appropriate now: “To rejuvenate 

local democracy, we need cross party consensus and support” 

 
3.  Community responses to COVID and especially during the early days of the 

pandemic, showed a great deal of resourcefulness, including in public health 
response.  We understand that some councillors were surprised and impressed with 
how their communities responded.  

 
We think the City Council needs to consider how best to capitalise on, and 
incorporate within its structure, that kind of local knowledge, expertise and action. 
 

4. The new development, of introducing Local Area Committees, raises the question of 
how this new structure and the new committee sy
[...]
em”    Does this mean that the Chair of a Committee will not be able 

to make decisions on issues that arise between meetings and need to be addressed 

urgently?  We think that possibility should be there, with the proviso that it then 

needs to be reported to the Committee, and the Committee’s retrospective 

agreement sought. 

 

4. Page 75 Overarching Committee   Given the assumption (5.1 page 70) that under 

the new Committee system, it is expected that Council will be busier, perhaps the 

Overarching Committee could have some role in dealing with some of the extra 

business, or at least prioritising what is sent to Council?  

5. Pages 75, 76, 77, 78 Local Area Committees; Public Engagement & Communication       
Clearly, with an intention to improve the involvement of neighbourhoods 
and  communities, these two issues need to be addressed together. But there is 
no indication that has been recognised, or how that could be addressed. For us, this 
is one of the main points that we want to emphasise.  There needs to be a discussion 
on the best use of resources – and whether the emphasis is on more committee 
meetings, or more practical engagement at grass roots level. Our priority would be 
that local engagement, but to do it effectively we recognise that it would also require 
some more staff support for both Councillors and local groups /residents  

Page 23



6.  Page 77. Other Committees   Need for a Governance Committee? Yes there is, to 
monitor and evaluate implementation (especially of LACs). Also for external 
groups to have access to the Committee, to raise questions about how well the new 
system is working. However, this could be done on an occasional, not regular, 
meeting basis. 

 
7. Appendix 6 Page 158   Over arching idea- referring to the comment: “Politics in 

Sheffield feels like it’s always on a war footing. The language and tone used by 
councillors in public settings like Council meetings is inappropriately rude and 
aggressive, but they get away with it”  
 

We absolutely agree that in order to change the culture within the City Council, we 

need to move away from the “elect one councillor every year for 3 years and then 

have a fallow year” system, to an all-out election every 4 years.  We have been 

arguing this for some time.  Did anyone listen?  

 

Advantages are twofold: with an election no longer pending each year, councillors are 

more likely to work around the issues instead of the advantage to their party. And 

the voters have more choice: electing 3 councillors at the same time, they no longer 

have to vote for one party:  they can choose to support an individual councillor they 

have a lot of time for, even if that person is not from the party they mainly support, 

as well as also voting for people from the party they mainly support. 

 

And with the prospect of a change overnight in the administration could motivate 

better turn-out. That would be a real bonus! 

 

8. Page 161/162. LACs.  There is an issue about who attends. Our understanding is that 
these are for the people who live in a specific area, with their councillors comprising 
the formal membership. So it is puzzling to hear people mention that they have 
attended several different ones.  
 
We think the breadth of points raised in this section demonstrates the significance of 
the City Committee/ LAC relationship and the potential tensions associated with it. 
 

9. Page163 Scrutiny The Strong Leader / Cabinet system had substantial scrutiny 
arrangement built in as the balancing act.  But surely the new Committee system 
itself will provide the necessary scrutiny function of policy decisions. And the 
Governance Committee would be responsible for how the new system is working 
 

10.  Page 165 Public Engagement Much of comment seems to refer to decision making. 
Seems to be very little commentary on service delivery and outcomes. We need to 
concentrate on getting the balance right 

 
Vicky Seddon  

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Governance Committee 
 

Meeting held 8 December 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Penny Baker (Deputy Chair), Sue Alston, Dawn Dale, 

Peter Garbutt, Christine Gilligan, Mary Lea, Mike Levery and 
Mohammed Mahroof 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Julie Grocutt, 
Mark Jones and Sioned Mair-Richards. 
 

2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude 
the press and public. 
 

3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

4.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 There were no public question or petitions received. 
 

5.   
 

TRANSITION TO A COMMITTEE SYSTEM INQUIRY SESSION 3 
 

5.1 The Committee received verbal submissions from a range of witnesses 
in order to review any information which would help the Committee 
make decisions when developing the new Committee System. 
 

 It’s Our City 
 

5.2 Ruth Hubbard from It’s Our City attended the meeting virtually and 
gave a verbal submission to the Committee. A written submission was 
also circulated to the Committee, prior to the meeting. 
 

5.3 Key points to note from Ruth Hubbard’s verbal submission were- 
 

 Sheffield City Council had not been clear enough about the 
purpose for the governance transition therefore was advised to 
tell the story of Sheffield’s governance journey. 

 The relationship with the Local Area Committees needed to be 
clearer. 

 It’s Our City believed Sheffield’s purpose and outcomes should; 
- Build the legitimacy of the Council. 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 8.12.2021 

Page 2 of 9 
 

- Make better decisions. 
- Be more democratic. 
- Improve relationships with Stakeholders and Public. 

 

 Encouraged the Council to deliver strong external 
communication on the proposed direction of Governance 
arrangements.  
 

 Sheffield City Council should consider implementing politically 
proportionate Chairs of Committees.  

 

 The Council should also consider having Co-Chairs of 
Committees. 
 

 It was mentioned that use of the simplified Governance 
Principles, which were agreed at a previous Committee, could 
lead to potential risks.  
 

 The Council should implement a cost-neutral Committee 
System. 

  

 It was mentioned that phrases such as; ‘Scrutiny’, ‘Call-In’ 
‘Overarching’ all referred to the old system. The Council should 
consider changing the language of functions like these to reflect 
a new modern Committee System. 

 

 Sheffield City Council needed to engage with Stakeholders 
more. It was advised that Elected Members along with key 
stakeholders with interest/investment in this process, could be 
invited to form part of a Governance Watch Group. 

 
5.4 A Members of Committee asked a question and the following response 

were provided by Ruth Hubbard:- 
 

5.5 She believed there was elements within Overview and Scrutiny that 
formed part of good decision-making although the Council were 
encouraged to move on from replicating functions that existed in the 
old system. It was mentioned that functions such as Policy 
Development and Holding to Account should be retained effectively in 
the new system. 
 

 Dr Karen Ford 
 

5.6 Dr Karen Ford attended the meeting and gave a verbal submission to 
the Committee. A written submission was also circulated to the 
Committee, prior to the meeting. 
 

5.7 Key points to note from Dr Karen Ford’s verbal submission were- 
 

 It was mentioned that Committees being politically proportionate 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 8.12.2021 

Page 3 of 9 
 

could be problematic. 
 

 Members being different ages, ethnicities and from different 
geographical areas should be considered when forming the 
Committee memberships. 

 

 Asked the Council to consider how Independent Members were 
elected to Committees. 
 

 Asked the Council to ensure an Overarching Committee doesn’t 
function like a Cabinet. 

 

 Sheffield City Council could explore having a joint leadership 
role, which could improve cross party relationships and ways of 
working. 

 

 The Lord Mayor position should remain, and that Member 
should act as an ambassador for the city. 
 

 The new Committee System should be more transparent which 
would lead to better public engagement.  

 

 The role of scrutiny needed to be clearer for the public. 
  

5.8 Members of Committee asked questions and the following responses 
were provided by Dr Ford:- 
 

5.9 She explained there needed to be criteria for appointing Members to a 
Committee which would reflect how the public voted in the local 
elections.  
 

5.10 Dr Karen Ford believed that public engagement would improve if 
proportion representation was implemented in the new system. She 
thought members of the public would feel their vote meant something. 
 

 An Active Citizen 
 

5.11 Nigel Slack attended the meeting and gave a verbal submission to the 
Committee. A written submission was also circulated to the Committee, 
prior to the meeting. 
 

5.12 Key points to note from Nigel Slack’s verbal submission were- 
 

 Sheffield City Council needed to put aside party politics if they 
wished for a successful transition to a Committee System. 
 

 Believed there was no place for the Whip System in the new 
model. 

 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 8.12.2021 

Page 4 of 9 
 

 Members should represent the whole City in Policy Committees 
and not be allowed to not sit on at least one Committee as this 
is their responsibility. 

 

 Public engagement within the new system needed to be 
improved. The engagement that had taken place throughout the 
transition had proven to be invaluable. Mr Slack hoped the work 
that Involve aim to carry out in 2022 would achieve this.  

 

 It was suggested that urgent decisions should be dealt with 
remotely if a physical meeting would have caused a delay in an 
urgent decision been made. 

 

 Recommended the Council hold all-out elections every 4 years 
to minimise the amount of disruption each year along with 
reducing election costs. 

 
5.13 Following Mr Slacks verbal submission, the Committee had no further 

questions. 
 

 National Expert in Local Governance and Decision Making 
 

5.14 John Cade from INGOLOV attended the meeting virtually and gave a 
verbal submission to the Committee.  
 

5.15 Key points to note from John Cade’s verbal submission were- 
 

 The number of agenda items should be balanced effectively to 
allow sufficient discussion time in Committees.  
 

 Important to have a good Chair managing the meeting. 
 

 Important to have effective system of pre-meetings with the 
Chair and Lead Officers 
    

 Recommended there was an Overarching Committee which did 
not function like a Cabinet but dealt with citywide socio-
economic matters along with key strategic and budgetary 
decisions. 
 

 Believed Councillors would prefer to spend time in wards 
therefore the number of Committees/Sub-Committees should be 
considered. 

 
5.16 Members of Committee asked questions and the following responses 

were provided by Mr Cade:- 
 

5.17 He believed that Chairs of Committees should also be in effect the 
‘Portfolio Holders’ for that area if indeed there were a need for such a 
term in this system. This would ensure that people had a clear path to 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 8.12.2021 

Page 5 of 9 
 

someone with understanding of that area.   
 

5.18 John Cade had seen Councils operate where the Chairs of 
Committees are from the majority political party. Alternatively, he had 
seen Councils where the Chairs were politically proportionate. John 
Cade stated the important thing was to ensure the Chair could 
command the confidence and support of that Committee. 
 

5.19 He believed Co-Chairs would be a positive change.  
  

5.20 It was suggested that the total number of Policy Committees remained 
within single figures. 
 

5.21 John Cade referred to Birmingham City Council, where they had 
Neighbourhood Committees which would frequently update a particular 
Policy Committee on local issues.  
 

5.22 It was advised that their system had an arrangement which allowed the 
Council to reflect on the Committee System’s effectiveness. It was 
suggested this could be done 6-8 months after the implementation of 
the system. 
 

5.23 It was stated the Strategy and Resources Committee should not be a 
Cabinet under another name as this would be a betrayal of what the 
Council agreed to move away from through the referendum. Although, 
there needed to be an Overarching Committee which dealt with key 
strategic and budgetary decisions instead of these been taken to 
different Committees. It was suggested the Overarching Committees 
membership is the Chairs of each Policy Committee and consider a 
geographical spread of area Members to input on local issues, and that 
this would not necessarily constitute a ‘cabinet by another name’. 
 

5.24 John Cade had witnesses other Councils use Urgency Committees for 
urgent decision making. Although, it was advised that urgent decisions 
be delegated to an Officer in consultation with the relevant Committee 
Chair. 
 

5.25 John Cade hoped that each Councillor would want to have a seat on at 
least one Policy Committee although was reluctant to make it a 
requirement. This was because he thought Councillors may wish to 
spend more time in wards, dealing with local issues. 
  

 An Academic, University of Sheffield 
 

5.26 Matthew Wood from University of Sheffield attended the meeting 
virtually and gave a verbal submission to the Committee. A written 
submission was also circulated to the Committee, prior to the meeting. 
 

5.27 Key points to note from Matthew Wood’s verbal submission were- 
 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 8.12.2021 

Page 6 of 9 
 

 Stated that his research showed that when designing a new 
governance system, an Inclusive approach to political decision 
making can help achieve accountability.  

 The Council should be more open and transparent through 
evidence-based decision making. 

 Citizens had lost trust in Sheffield City Council. It was now up to 
the Council to earn that trust back, this could be done through 
innovative public hearings where Committees show they are 
collaborating with other organisations within the City.  

 Committees should consider diverse forms of evidence. 
 

5.28 Following Matthew Wood’s verbal submission, the Committee had no 
further questions and thanked him for his submission. 
 

 Chief Executive, Sheffield City Council 
 

5.29 Kate Joseph, Chief Executive at Sheffield City Council, attended the 
meeting and gave a verbal submission to the Committee.  
 

5.30 Key points to note from Kate Joseph’s verbal submission were- 
 

 Officers would provide professional opinions and options. 
Although, the Council were committed to implement how 
Members decided the new system should operate.  
 

 Pleased that the transition to a committee system process had 
been so open. 

 

 There was a clear desire for the Council to; 
- Be more connected to communities. 
- Be confident and outward looking. 
- Support excellent delivery of public services. 

  

 Important for the new system to allow effective iteration and 
learning, especially with the Council’s challenging budgetary 
situation. 
 

 Important to have teams around each Committee, so that 
Members felt they had adequate support. This was also 
important to ensure there was clear alignment with the 
corporate plan and budget. They should be resourced to 
succeed but this did not mean a blank cheque. 
 

 Needed to make sure the Local Area Committees had clear 
sight into the wider Committee System and inform Themed 
Committees. 
 

 Hard to imagine how a Committee System would operate 
without an Overarching Committee. This would be different to a 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 8.12.2021 

Page 7 of 9 
 

Cabinet as it would be politically proportionate, and everything 
would be open. 

 

 Needed to be a single Committee that coordinated and took 
ownership of the budget. This could be done within the 
Overarching Committee. 
 

 Delegations to Officers may increase therefore it was important 
that Officers have meaningful communication with Members so 
that Members and the public have confidence in Officer 
delegations.  
 

 Needed to pay some attention to learning and development. 
There was already a Member Development Induction 
Programme ongoing although training needed to be rolled out to 
Members and Officers at all levels, so the Council is capable to 
work effectively under the new Committee System. 
 

 In the 1-year plan, the Council had committed to a corporate 3–
5-year plan. 
 

5.31 Members of Committee asked questions and the following responses 
were provided by Kate Josephs: -  
 

5.32 She believed it would be effective for each Policy Committee to have 
ownership of their specific budget for that area of work whilst the 
Overarching Committee had an overall view.  
 

5.33 It was stated the Committee shouldn’t be restrained in recommending 
something they felt needed to be implemented in the new system. 
Officers would then be able to provide potential costs of those 
recommendations. 
 

5.34 Kate Joseph explained that if the Council chose to hold elections all-
out every 4 years instead of the current arrangement, then it would be 
implemented, although this was something the Council needed to 
consider separately. 
 

5.35 In was stated that it is the Officers duty to present well evidenced 
recommendations to Committees without favour, to allow for good 
discussions and considerations by Members.  
 

5.36 The Chair thanked all the attendees for attending the inquiry session 
and for sharing their views on a new Committee System. 
 

6.   
 

CO-CHAIR PILOT REPORT 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal and 
Governance which outlined different Councillors’ experiences of Co-
Chairing Committees. 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 8.12.2021 

Page 8 of 9 
 

  
6.2 A Member of the Committee asked a question and the following 

response were provided- 
 

6.3 The Assistant Director (Governance) explained that the purpose of the 
report was for the Committee to consider whether implementing Co-
Chairs into the new system should occur across all Committees, or if 
the option would be more flexible and decided on a committee-by-
committee basis. The Director of Legal and Governance highlighted 
the difference between Co-Chairing and job sharing. Each Elected 
Member would have a full job if they were to Co-Chair a Committee. 
Alternatively, if there was an Elected Member job share, the Director of 
Legal and Governance believed both Members would be put forward 
together to Co-Chair a Committee doing part of the role each. 
 

6.4 Concerns were raised around the continuity and consistency of Co-
Chairs. It was mentioned that Members may wish to carry out tasks 
differently therefore there needed to be clear division of workload to 
not complicate the role. 
 

6.5 Members of the Committee discussed the potential for having more 
than two Co-Chairs. Also, whether a Member could step into the 
Chair/Co-Chair role, if a current Chair was away from work for some 
time. 
 

6.6 RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed to (1) Build the opportunity 
for job shares into the Committee’s plans when it recommends a 
governance structure to Council;  
 
(2) Ensure that any job sharing arrangement is supported by a job-
share protocol in or with the constitution, potentially modelled on 
Brighton and Hove’s; and  
 
(3) Evaluate the effectiveness of any job shared roles within the first 12 
months, alongside the evaluation of the effectiveness of the new 
governance model as a whole, and adjust the council’s approach 
accordingly.  
  

7.   
 

TRANSITIONAL COMMITTEES LESSONS LEARNT 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal and 
Governance which set out the initial learning to date from Transitional 
Committees, which began meeting formally in October 2021. 
 

7.2 The Committee were asked to make comments on the progress of 
Transitional Committees to date. The Committee should also use the 
information to inform the development of the Committee System 
model. 
 

7.3 A Member of the Committee asked a question and the following 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 8.12.2021 

Page 9 of 9 
 

response were provided- 
 

7.4 The Head of Policy and Partnerships informed the Committee there 
needed to be a focus on what each Committee is responsible for, and 
this should be considered when deciding the total number of Policy 
Committees and how often they meet within the new system. 
 

7.5 A Transitional Committee Chair informed the Committee that they were 
pleased with how their Transitional Committee had been operating so 
far. It was mentioned that 3 specific areas of work had been targeted 
which was appropriate to the limited time the Transitional Committees 
had to operate. 
 

7.6 The Head of Policy and Partnerships thanked Members, along with 
Officers who had been part of the Transitional Committees 
functionality.  
 

7.7 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the learning from the 
Transitional Committees and uses it to inform the development of the 
Committee system model. 
 

8.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
22 December 2021. 


